

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN ROBERT BALLARD,

Appellant,

CASE NO. SC03-1012

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.  
\_\_\_\_\_ /

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE  
ON APPEAL FROM THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SCOTT A. BROWNE  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0802743  
Concourse Center 4  
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite

200

Tampa, Florida 33607  
Telephone: (813) 287-7910  
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<u>No.</u>	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	39
ARGUMENT .....	41
ISSUE I.....	41
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL FOR MURDER AND ROBBERY? (STATED BY APPELLEE)	
ISSUE II.....	57
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND NO DISCOVERY VIOLATION FOR FAILURE TO NOTIFY THE DEFENSE THAT THE FINGERPRINT EXPERT HAD PREPARED A CHART AS A DEMONSTRATIVE AID FOR THE JURY?	
ISSUE III.....	67
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REJECTING THE MITIGATING FACTORS OF BRAIN DAMAGE AND IMPAIRED CAPACITY?	
ISSUE IV.....	78
WHETHER THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY STATUTE VIOLATES THE SIXTH AMENDMENT? (STATED BY APPELLEE).	
CONCLUSION .....	83
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	83
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE .....	83



**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<u>No.</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	82
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1085 (1995) .....	77
<u>Barwick v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995) .....	42, 77
<u>Bell v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 522 U.S. 1123 (1998) .....	76
<u>Benson v. State</u> , 526 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 2d DCA), <u>rev.</u> <u>denied</u> , 536 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 489 U.S. 1069 (1989) .....	51-54
<u>Bertolotti v. Dugger</u> , 883 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	74
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 525 U.S. 837 (1998) .....	76
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1070 (2002) .....	79
<u>Bush v. State</u> , 461 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1984) .....	65
<u>Butler v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003) .....	78
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) .....	68, 76
<u>Cochran v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989) .....	51

<u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1051 (1998) .....	76
<u>Consalvo v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1996) .....	66
<u>Cook v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 141 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 890 (1991) .....	77
<u>Crain v. State</u> , 29 Fla. L Weekly S635 (Fla., October 28, 2004) .....	42
<u>Crook v. State</u> , 813 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 2002) .....	72-75
<u>DeAngelo v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993) .....	41
<u>Dirring v. United States</u> , 328 F.2d 512 (1st Cir. 1964) .....	54
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003) .....	78, 82
<u>Elledge v. Dugger</u> , 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	74
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 520 U.S. 1122 (1997) .....	75
<u>Gross v. State</u> , 720 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) .....	67
<u>Gudinas v. State</u> , 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 936 (1997) .....	75, 76
<u>Hannon v. State</u> , 638 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 1994) .....	78
<u>Henderson v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996), <u>aff'd</u> , 698 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 1997) .....	55

<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989) .....	79
<u>Jaramillo v. State</u> , 417 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1982) .....	49-51
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 612 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1992) .....	78
<u>K.S. v. State</u> , 814 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002) .....	44
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 537 U.S. 657 (2002) .....	79
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998) .....	75, 76
<u>Kormondy v. State</u> , 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003) .....	78
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 1068, 1076 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 522 U.S. 880 (1997) .....	77
<u>Leonard v. State</u> , 731 So. 2d 712 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) .....	45
<u>Long v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997) .....	42
<u>Lowe v. State</u> , 105 So. 829 (Fla. 1925) .....	43
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003) .....	78
<u>Mann v. Moore</u> , 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001) .....	79
<u>Mansfield v. State</u> , 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000) .....	64, 65
<u>Medina v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) .....	62, 63

<u>Mills v. Moore</u> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001) .....	79
<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	80
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003) .....	69
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996) .....	43
<u>Pagan v. State</u> , 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002) .....	41
<u>Pender v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1997) .....	57, 66
<u>Porter v. Crosby</u> , 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003) .....	79
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971) .....	58
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	78-82
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999) .....	75
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 425 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1983) .....	56
<u>Shellito v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997) .....	75
<u>Shere v. Moore</u> , 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002) .....	79
<u>Smithers v. State</u> , 826 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 2002) .....	78
<u>Spann v. State</u> , 857 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 2003) .....	68

<u>State v. Allen</u> , 335 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1976) .....	42
<u>State v. Tascarella</u> , 580 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1991) .....	57
<u>State v. Trujillo</u> , 764 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2000) .....	63, 64
<u>Street v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 1994) .....	65
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	80
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1003 (1994) .....	41
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 693 So. 2d 951 (Fla. 1997) .....	77
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 1981), <u>aff'd</u> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982) .....	42
<u>Trotter v. State</u> , 825 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2002) .....	78
<u>United States v. Cotton</u> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002) .....	80
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994) .....	75
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990) .....	79
<u>Wickham v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 505 U.S. 1209 (1992) .....	77

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**



Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence § 401.1 (1999 Ed.) ..... 63
